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AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO
TO USPS WITNESS CHERYL D. MARTIN
(APWU/USPS-T6-21-27)

(March 2, 2012)

Pursuant to Rules 25 through 28 of the Rules of Practice, American Postal
Workers Union, AFL-CIO directs the following follow-up interrogatories to United States
Postal Service witness Cheryl D. Martin (USPS-T-6). If the witness is unable to respond
to any interrogatory, APWU requests that a response be provided by an appropriate
person capable of providing an answer.

Instructions and Definitions applicable to these Interrogatories are contained in
the Interrogatories of the American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO to the United States
Postal Service witness David E. Williams (APWU/USPS-T1-1-4), filed on December 22,

2011, and are hereby incorporated by reference.

Respectfully submitted,

Darryl J. Anderson
Jennifer L. Wood
Counsel for American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO
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APWU/USPS-T6-21 Please refer to your response to PR/USPS-T6-12(b) where you
state:

(b) As information, data from four (4) areas were included in my study, not 16.
Only14 AMP studies had been reviewed by my office at the time I finalized my
testimony. | deemed it prudent to include all data points in my study. When all of
the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, | will update the
record to reflect the additional data.

Now that all of the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, when will
you provide the updated record?

APWU/USPS-T6-22 Please refer to your response to NPMHU/USPS-T6-5 where you
state:

| intend to provide a full and complete response to this interrogatory
(NPMHU/USPS-T6-5) within a reasonable period of time after the announcement
of those final [AMP] decisions.

Now that all of the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, when will
you provide a full and complete response to this NPMHU/USPS-T6-5?

APWU/USPS-T6- 23 Please refer to your response to NPMHU/USPS-T6-15 where you
state:

| intend to provide a full and complete response to this interrogatory
(NPMHU/USPS-T6-15) within a reasonable period of time after the
announcement of those final [AMP] decisions.

Now that all of the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, when will
you provide a full and complete response to this NPMHU/USPS-T6-15?

APWU/USPS-T6-24 Please refer to your response to NPMHU/USPS-T6-18 where you
state:

| intend to provide a full and complete response to this interrogatory
(NPMHU/USPS-T6-18) within a reasonable period of time after the
announcement of those final [AMP] decisions.

Now that all of the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, when will
you provide a full and complete response to this NPMHU/USPS-T6-187?
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APWU/USPS-T6-25 Please refer to your response to POIR 4 Question 5(b) where you
state in part:

The Postal Service anticipates that all final decisions concerning the AMP
reviews associated with this docket will be announced by postal management in
mid to late February, 2012. The Postal Service will update the record with
information indicating the purpose and utilization of the trip and whether the trip is
a candidate for elimination within a reasonable time after those announcements.

Now that all of the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, when will
you provide the updated record containing the information requested in POIR 4
Question 5?

APWU/USPS-T6-26 Please refer to your response to POIR 4 Question 6(b) where you
state in part:

For the reasons discussed in my response to Question 5(b) of Presiding Officer’s
Information Request No. 4 (POIR No. 4), | am unable to provide information on
the proposed mileage, proposed trip frequency, and proposed cost of routes in
the rationalized network at this time. The Postal Service will update the record
with this information within a reasonable time after the final AMP decisions
discussed in my response to Question 5(b) are announced.

Now that all of the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, when will
you provide the updated record containing the information requested in POIR 4
Question 6?

APWU/USPS-T6-27 Please refer to your response to POIR 4 Question 8 which states:

Because the design of the rationalized transportation network is not yet
complete, | am unable to provide an updated estimate of the percentage
reduction in plant-to-plant transportation activity that incorporates the expected
increases in trip length from network rationalization at this time. The Postal
Service will update the record with this information within a reasonable time after
the AMP decisions discussed in my response to Question 5(b) are announced.

Now that all of the AMP studies relevant to this docket have been completed, when will
you provide the updated record containing the information requested in POIR 4
Question 8?



